Teil
Part
Piéc

967
967
967
967

968
968

969
969

e

415
419
430
510
621

118
129

072
201
513

Bezeichnung

Sicherungsring
Sicherungsring
Sicherungsring
Kompressionsring

Seegerring

Tellerfeder
Tellerfeder

Buchse
Widlzlager
Kette

Designation

Washer
Washer
Washer
Compressor ring

V-shaped clip

Spring washer
Spring washer

Bush
Roller bearing
Chain

Désignation

Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Anneau compresseur

Clip-V

Rondelle cambrée
Rondelle cambrée

Douille
Palier & roulement
“Chaline

4 x 6,6 x 8,35 x

S x 8 x 9,7 x
8
SCB 1939
16 =x 1

18 x 6,2 x 0,8
22,5

Seite / Page 6
Seite / Page 7
Seite / Page 4

0,8
0,8




Teil
Part
Piéce

962
962
962
962
962
962
962

963

966

366
378
489
490
578
580
592

109

062

070
078
208
218
309
323
325
326
327
350
405
410
413

Bezeichnung

Vierkantmutter
Vierkantmutter
Sechskantmutter
Sechskantmutter
Sechskantmutter
Sechskantmutter

Sechskantmutter

Spannhiilse

Lotose

Sicherungsscheibe
Sicherungsscheibe
Zahnscheibe
Zahnscheibe
Seeger-Dreieck-R,
Sicherungsscheibe
Sicherungsscheibe
Sicherungsscheibe
Sicherungsscheibe
Sicherungsring
Sicherungsring
Sicherungsring
Sicherungsring

Designation

Square nut
Square nut
Hexagonal nut
Hexagonal nut
Hexagonal nut
Hexagonal nut

Hexagonal nut

Sleeve

Soldering tags

Washer
Washer
Lock washer
Lock washer
Triangular clip
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer

Washer

Désignation

fcrou
ﬁcrou
’
Ecrou
’,
Ecrou
’,
Ecrou
4

Ecrou

/:
Ecrou

carré
carré
six pans

six pans

D B e

six pans

P,

six pans

(1

six pans

Coulant

Contact 4 soudure

Rondelle

Rondelle
Rondelle dentée
Rondelle dentée

Clip triangulaire
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle

Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle

E BE E E E E E
Qo W W W oWwwN

3,2
5,3

1,5
2,3

3,2

10

W W W

1
3,5 x S x 0,6
5,1 x 6,24 x 0,6




Teil
Part

Piéce

960
960
960
960

960
960
960
960

960

960
960
960
960
860

962

962
962

511
514
517
520
523
526
527
570
583
586
589
592
595
705
766
768
959

(0 0]
486
901

096

161
W7

Bezeichnung

Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube

-Zylindersehraube

Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube

Linsenzyl.schraube

Senkschraube

Sechskantschraube

Zyl.blechschraube

Gewindestift

Gewindestift
Gewindestift

Designation

Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
_Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
-Cy-Hindric -sorew
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw

Lens cyl. screw

Counter sunk screw

Hexagonal screw

Special cyl.screw

Grub screw

Grub screw

Grub screw

Désignation

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique

Vis cylindrique

Vis téte-lent.cyl.

Vis noyée
Vis & six pans

Vis cyl. spéciale

Goupille filetée

Goupille filetée
Goupille filetée

E E E E E E E E E E E E
S OB b D W W W W W W W W

&=
o

M2,6
M5
M5
M 3

M 2,3
M4
2,2

u3

M3
M3

"

M M K X

M

® O 0 b

10
12
12
40




Teil

Part Bezeichnung Designation Désignation

Piéce

962 366 Vierkantmutter Square nut fcrou carré M2

962 378 Vierkantmutter Square nut Ecrou carré M3

962 489 Sechskantmutter Hexagonal nut ﬁcrou 4 six pans M3

962 490 Sechskantmutter Hexagonal nut Ecrou i six pans M3

962 578 Sechskantmutter Hexagonal nut Ecrou 3 six pans M3

962 590 Sechskantmutter Hexagonal nut Ecrou & six pans M5

962 592 Sechskantmutter Hexagonal nut Ecrou a six pans M6

963 109 Spannhiilse Sleeve Coulant 1,5 x 8
966 062 Lotose Soldering tags Contact 4 soudure L 1086

867 070 Sicherungsscheibe Washer Rondelle S 3

967 078 Sicherungsscheibe Washer Rondelle S5

967 208 Zahnscheibe Lock washer Rondelle dentée 352

967 218 Zahnschelbe Lock washer Rondelle dentée 573

967 309 Seeger-Dreieck-R, Triangular clip Clip triangulaire 4 X 0,4
967 323 Sicherungsscheibe Washer Rondelle < 159

967 325 Sicherungsscheibe Washer Rondelle 253

967 326 Sicherungsscheibe Washer Rondelle 352

967 327 Sicherungsscheibe Washer Rondelle 4

967 350 Sicherungsring Washer Rondelle 10 x 1
967 405 Sicherungsring Washer Rondelle 2 X 3,5 x S5 x 0,6
967 410 Sicherungsring Washer Rondelle 3 x 5,1 x 6,24 x 0,6
967 413 Sicherungsring Washer Rondelle 3,5




Teil

Part

Piéc

953
953
953
953

955
955

956
956

956
956
956
956

960
960
960
960
960
960
960

960

e

013
035
036
041

844
848

189
525
529
531
533
592
820

377
380
383
386
417
420
426
480
508

Bezeichnung

Federscheibe
Federscheibe
Federscheibe
Federscheibe

Zylinderschraube

Zylinderschraube

Linsenzyl.schraube

Zyl .PaB8schraube
Zyl .,PaBschraube
Zyl .Pa@ischraube
Zyl .PaBschraube
Fuhrungsschraube

Sechskantmutter

Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinfterschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube

Designation

Spring washer
Spring washer
Spring washer
Spring washer

Cylindric screw

Cylindric screw

Lens cyl. screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Screw

Hexagonal nut

Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw

Désignation

Rondelle cambrbée
Rondelle cambrée
Rondelle cambrée
Rondelle cambrée

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique

Vis téte-lent.cyl.

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis

Ecrou & six pans

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique

3,2
6,1
6,3
7,1

8,5
12
10
13,5

16
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Teil
Part
Pidc

952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952

e

184
186
210
255
256
258
261
264
271

952 279

952

952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952

312

326
336
341
344
345
712
753

816
961
975

Bezeichnung

Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheire
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe

Designation

Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
“Washer

Washer

~Hasher

Washer
Washer
Washer
Wasner
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer

Washer

Désignation

Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondélle
Rondelle
—BRondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle

4,2
4,2
5,1
5,1
5,1
5,1
5,2
5,2
5,2
6,1
6,2

9,2
10,6
10,6
11,2
11,2

2,4

3,2

5,i

5,2

5,2

2,8

M
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10
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19
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®

0,3
0,2
0,2
0,8
0,2
0,15
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,5
0,3

0,1
0,2
0,5
0,4
0,2
0,5
0,5
0,8
0,3

0,3



Teil
Part
Piéc

953
953
953
953

955
955

956
956

956
956
956
956

960
960
960
960
2960
960
960
960
960

e

013
035
036
041

844
848

189
525
529
531
533
592
820

377
380
383
386
417
420
426
480
508

Bezeichnung

Federscheibe
Federscheibe
Federscheibe
Federscheibe

Zylinderschraube

Zylinderschraube

Linsenzyl.schraube

2yl .PaBschraube
Zy1l.PaBschraube
Zyl .PaBschraube
Zyl.PaBschraube
Fiihrungsschraube

Sechskantmutter

Zylinderschraube

Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
ZylinBterschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube
Zylinderschraube

Designation

Spring washer
Spring washer
Spring washer

Spring washer

Cylindric screw

Cylindric screw

Lens cyl. screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Screw

Hexagonal nut

Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw
Cylindric screw

Désignation

Rondelle cambrée
Rondelle cambrée
Rondelle cambrée
Rondelle cambrée

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique

Vis téte-lent,.cyl.

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis

,
Ecrou & six pans

Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique
Vis cylindrique

3,2
6,1
6,3
7,1

8,5
12
10
13,5

16

]
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0,05

H KN H KW

10
12
14
9,5
13

W N AW W



Teil

Part
Piéc

952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952
952

e

009
011
020
027
074
089
094
095
087
098
100
112
115
116
123
124
132
147
163
172
178
179
180
181
182

Bezeichnung

Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibo
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheibe
Scheiboe
S heibe

Scheibe

Designation

Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer

Washer

~Washer

Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washoer

Washor

Désignation

Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
~Romdelie
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle
Rondelle

2,2
2.1
2,2
2,6
2,2
3,2
3,2
3,2
3,2
3,2
3,2
3,2
3,2
3.2
3,2
3,2
3,6
3,7
4,1
4,2
4,2
4,2
4,2
4,2
4,2
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0,5
0,2
0,1
0,3
0,05
0,2
0,1
0,15
0,3
0,1
0,75
0,6
0,75
0,2
0,1
0,15
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,75
0,5
0,1
0,1

0,5



Teil
Part
Piédc

908
908

917

951

951
951

e

002
004
067
407
424
4217
721
805

027
202
203

007
103

236

201

552
729

Bezeichnung

Mikroschalter
Mikroschalter
Schiebeschalter
Steckdose 5-polig
Lautsprecherbuchse
Zwergsteckdose
Schmelzeinsatz

Verschlulkappe

Lampe 12 V/30 mA
Lampe 12 V/100 W

-Lampe 12 V/75 W

Lautsprecher

Dynam. Mikrofon

Schaltlitze

Klemmenhidil fte

AMP-Stecker
Lotose

Designation

Micro switch
Micro switch
Sliding switch
Socket 5-pole
Loudspeaker socket
Miniatur socket
Fusible

Locking cap

“Lamp I27V/30 mA

Lamp 12 V/100 W

wdamp 12 M/75 W

Loudspeaker

Microphone

Wire Fil connexion

Holder

AMP-clip plug
Soldering tags

Désignation

Commutateur micro
Commutateur micro
Commutateur

Douille 5-pble

Douille haut-parl.

Prise miniatur
Fusible
Capot de barrage

Lampe 12 V730 mA
Lampe 12 V/100 W
Lampe 12 V/75 W

Haut-parleur

Microphone

Fil connexion

Maintien

Clip-AMP

Contact & soudure

M 807 807D 810D 810D LIX

H K M

L
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Teil
Part
Piéc

739
739
739

740
740
740
740

790

860
860
860
860
860

877
877
877

879

904

e

7016
7019
7022

7004
7018
7020
7022

1121

1041
1042
1125
1133
1164
1170

2018

2039

2042

3082

307

Bezeichnung Designation

Schild 220-250 V Data p. 50 Hz/cps
Schild 100-240 V Data p. 50-60 Hz
Schild 117 V Data p. 60 Hz/cps
Schild Plate

Schild 220-250 V Data p. 50 Hz/cps
Schild 100-240 V Data p. 50~60 Hz
Schild 117 V -Data p.-60 Hz/cps
Filmschneider Film cutting device
Trafo 220-250 V Transformer 50 Hz/cps
Trafo 100-240 V Transformer 50-60 Hz
Trafo 220-250 V Transformer 50 Hz/cps
Trafo 100-240 V Transformer 50-60 Hz
Trafo 117 V Transformer 60 Hz/cps
Trafo 117 V Transformer 60 Hz/cps
Rotor Rotor

Lagerplatte gro8 Big bearing plate
Lagerplatte klein Bearing plate
Anlaufscheibe Disc

IC - LA 4031 IC - LA 4031

Désignation

Plaque signalét,
Plaque signalét,

Plaque signalet.

Plaquette

Plaque signalét.
Plaque signalét.
Rlaque ~signalét,

Coupe~film

Transformateur
Transformateur
Transformateur
Transformateur
Transformateur

Transformateur
Roteur

Plaque coussinet
Plaque coussinet

Disque

IC - LA 4031

M 807 807D B10D 810D LUX

X
X
x
x
b 4
X
x
X X b 4 X
= x
x X
X x
X X
X x
X x
X X X
X X x
X X x X
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Teil
Part
Piéc

736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
736
7386
736
736

739
739
739
739
739

e

1024
1100
1102
1300
3034
3036
3042
3044
3110

.3404

3410
3430
3432
5732
5734
5760
5762
6542
6552

1188
1600
2700
3400
7004

Bezeichnung

ProjektorfuBl
Spulenarm kurz
Spulenarm lang
Werkachse 2
Knopfabdeckung
Luftgitter
Kappe gelb
Kappe rot
Stehbolzen

-Spulenarm kurz

Spulenarm lang
Einfddelkanal
‘Deckel
Trafoabdeckung
Gleitstiick
Blattfeder
Halteblech
Abdeckung
Isolierung

Wickeldorn 1
Testfilm kompl,
Testfilm

Kufe

Schild

Designation

Foot

Rear reel arm
Front reel amm
Drive shaft 2
Knob cover
Air grille

Cap yellow

Cap red

Bolt

.-Bear reel arm

Front reel arm

Threading channel

Cover

Cover

Sliding piece
Spring blade
Fastening blade
Cover

Insulation

Take-up spindle 1
Test film compl.

Test film
Guide
Plate

-Couvercle

M 807 807D S10D 810D LUX Seite
Page

Désignation

Pied
Bras de bobine

]
L
|

Bras de bobine
Axe entrainement 2
Cache de bouton
Grille & air

Capot jaune

M H X M M

Capot rouge
Goupille

Bras de bobine
Bras de bobine

H K M H " H K

Canal d'enfilage

M OH M M M
b © & & © = H B W W A & @

e

Recouvrement

H KM M H M
M

Pidce glissante

MM M K M ¥ MM M OM M OM M OX
M

Lame ressort

M
o

Lame de fixage ¢

M

Recouvrement

]
M M H M M K K KM WM K M M H M M N

@ N © M= -

Isolation

®
H

Axe de bobine 1

Film sonorisé 11

H % X
®
|

Film sonorisé
Guide
Plaquette

M %
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%
|




Teil

Part Bezeichnung Designation Désignation M 807 807D 810D 810D LUX Seite
Piéce Page
719 1144 Greifergehiuse Claw assembly Bloc de griffe x 546
718 1152 Greifer Claw Griffe x 6
719 1229 Tonkopftriger Soundhead Téte de son x 8
719 1239 Tonkopf kompl. Soundhead assembly Bloc té&te de son x T+8
719 1247 Schwenkhebel Tilting lever Levier bascule x X X x 7
719 1410 Tonteil kompl. Sound unit Partie son x 7
719 6022 Kiihl1blech Cooling plate Lame & refroidir x x x x 2
“719 7030 Abdeckung A LHover A —Reconvrement A x x 10
718 7032 Abdeckung C Cover C Recouvrement C X x x x ‘10
720 1087 Motorhebel 1 ‘Motor-lever 1 : "I:e';tefr--ot-eur i x x x x 9
720 1091 Motorhebel 2 Motor-lever 2 ' Levier-moteur 2 x x 9
720 3023 Isolierbuchse 1 Insulation bush 1 Douille isolante 1 x x x 1
730 3025 Isolierbuchse 2 Insulation bush 2 Douille isolante 2 x x x 1
720 3042 Aufsatzpl, 1 Blade 1 Lame 1 x x x 9
720 3044 Aufsatzpl, 2 Blade 2 Lame 2 x x x x S
720 4038 Fihrungsblech Blade Lame x 1
720 4076 Lampenfeder 1 Lamp spring 1 Ressort lampe 1 X X x x 1
726 4047 Optikfeder Spring Ressort x 1
732 1068 Griff Grip Poignée x x x x 9
732 4460 Druckfeder Pressure spring . Ressort presseur x x x x 1

736 1000 Gehduse vorm. Casing Boltier x 9




Teil
Part Bezeichnung

Pidce

718 5038 Kufe unten

718 5042 Kufe oben

718 5048 Abdeckung

718 5050 Abdeckpl. gro8
718 5078 Klemmfeder

718 5408 Gleitzapfen

718 5417 Einstellplédttchen
718 5443 Feder

718 5444 Feder

718 5445 Feder

718 5812 LS-Halteblech
718 AO00 —Abschirmbscher
718 6001 Abschirmbecher
718 6009 Haltefeder

718 6017 Haftetikette

718 6027 Klebeband

718 6550 Bowdenwinkel 1
718 7004 Schild

718 7010 Schaltknopfschild
718 7013 Schild

718 7014 Abdeckschild

718 7016 Schild 220-250 V
718 7019 Schild 100-240 V

718 7022 Schild 117 V

Designation

Bottom guide

Top guide
Channel cover
Cover disc big
Jamming spring
Sliding pin
Setting plate
Spring

Spring

Epring

Fastening blade
Shielding can
Sr.a.elding can
Fixing spring
Adhesive label
Tape

Bowden angle 1
Plate

Plate

Plate

Plate

Data p. 50 Hz/cps
Data p. 50-60 Hz
Data p. 60 Hz/cps

Désignation

Guide inférieure
Guide supérieure
Couvercle de canal
Disque grande
Ressort

Goupille glissage
Plaque de réglage
Ressort

Ressort

--Ressort

Lame de fixage
Boite de blindage
Boite de blindage
Ressort-maintien
Etiquette collante
Bande

Angle Bowden 1
Plaquette
Plaquette
Plaquette
Plaquette

Plaque signalét.
Plaque signalét.
Plaque signalét.

M 807 807D 810D 810D LIX
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Teil

Part Bezeichnung
Pidce

718 3122 Druckfeder

718 3162 Démp fer

718 3280 Abdeckpl. klein
718 3292 Schraubenrad 32
718 3402 Kufe

718 3410 Kufe

718 3412 Schleifenbildner
718 3416 ~Rolle

718 3420 Filmabweiser
718 3426 Anschlagblech
718 3450 Druckfeder

718 3463 Nocke 1

718 3464 Nocke 2

718 3468 Kappe K

718 3469 Hiilse K

718 3484 Kappe D

718 3485 Hillse D

718 3486 Exzenter

718 3850 Sperrschuber
718 5014 Abziehhebel

718 5018 Lagerwinkel

718 5024 Filmgleitblech
718 5026 Tragblech bedr,
718 5028 Klappenfilthrung
718 5036 Filmabweiser

Designation

Pressure spring

Damper

Cover disc small

Cogwheel 32
Guide
Guide

Loop former

.Boller

Film guide

Stop plate
Pressure “spring
Cam 1

Cam 2

Cap K

Sleeve K

Cap D

Sleeve D
Eccentric

Lock lever

Pulling-off lever

Bearing angle

Film sliding plate

Support
Guide

Film guide

Désignation

Ressort presseur
Amortisseur
Disque petite
Roue dentée 32
Guide

Guide

Boucleur
_Raulean

Guideur film
Plaque d'arrét
Ressort presseur
Came 1

Came 2

Capot X

Coulant K

Capot D

Coulant D
Excentrique
Barrage

Levier de tirage
Angle de roulement
Plagque glissante
Support

Guideur

Guideur

M 807 807D 810D 810D LUX
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Teil
Part
Pidce

718 1356
718 1361
718 1362
718 1363
718 1369
718 1406
718 1410
718 1416
718 1511
718 1802
718 1620
718 2703
718 2704
718 2705
718 2707
718 3038
718 3059
718 3061
718 3062
718 3068
718 3072
718 3078
718 3084

718 3086
718 3120

Bezeichnung

Pegelregler kompl.
Knopf kompl.
Spule 8/8 kompl.
Spule S/8 kompl.
Verstidrkerplatte
Andrickerfiihrung
Tonteil kompl.
Tonplatine
Kabelbaum
Schiebasschalter
Lampenprint kompl.
Motor A

Motor B

Motor C
Lampengehiduse
Stltzbolzen
Aufnahmeschuber
Bowdenwinkel 2
Erdungskappe
Klinke

FuSblech
Schaltbolzen
Stehbolzen 2

Abdeckscheibe
Bowdenseil

Designation

Level control
Button compl.
Compensation coil
Compensation coil
Amplifier compl.
Pressure guide
Sound unit

Sound unit support
Cable form

~Soundhsad -switch

Lamp circuit
Motor 50 Hz/cps
Motor 60 Hz/cps
Motor 60 Hz/cps
Lamp housing
Bolt

Slider

Bowden angle 2
Earth cover
Lock

Foot plate
Switch bolt
Bolt 2

Cover disc
Bowden cable

Désignatioh

Contr8le de niveau
Bouton compl.
Bobine compensatr,
Bobine compensatr .
Amplificateur
Guide presseur
Partie son

Platine de son

Jeu de cfibles
~Commutateur
Circuit de lampe
Moteur A

Moteur B

Moteur C

Boitier lampe
Goupille

Glisseur

Angle Bowden 2
Cache

Barrage

Plaque de pied
Pignon commutateur
Goupille 2

Disque de cache

Transmission
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Teil
Part
Pidc

718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718

718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718
718

e

1113
1117
1123
1130
1132
1138
1140
1143
1144
1152
1160
1162
1167
1168
1171
1173
1180
1184
1186
1194
1225
1229
1239
1256
1262

Bezeichnung

Ventilatorgehiuse
Nachwicklerachse
Wicklerachse
Andriicker N
Andriicker S
Filmfilhrung N
Fiimfithrung S
Greifernocke
CGreifergshiuse
Greifer
Sperrhebel wmspr,
Sperrhebel
Bildstrichschraube
Schaltknopf kompl,
Nachwickler S
Nachwickler N
Drehknopf kompl.
Spulenarm lang
Wickeldorn 1
Wickeldorn 2

Kufe oben
Tonkopftriger
Tonkopf kompl,
Abdeckung
Lampentriger mont,

Designation

Fan housing
Sprocket spindle
Sprocket spindle
Gate pressure N
Gate pressure S
Film guide N

Film guide S
Shutter assembly
Claw assembly

Claw

Tock Yever

Lock lever

_Frame. adj. screw
Switch button
Take-up sprocket S
Take-up sprocket N

Setting knob compl.

Front reel arm
Take-up spindle 1
Sprocket spindle 2
Top guide
Soundhead
Soundhead assembly
Cover

Lamp holder

Désignation

Boitier ventilat,
Axe récepteur
Axe débiteur
Presse-film N
Presse-film S
Couloir N
Couloir S

Bloc obturateur
Bloc de griffe
Griffe

~hevier-de—barrage

levier de barrage

_Régleur de cadrage

Commutateur
Tambour récept, S
Tambour récept. N
Bouton de réglage
Bras bobine long
Axe de bobine 1
Axe de bobine 2
Guide supérieure
Téte de son

Bloc téte de son
Recouvrement

Porte-lampe
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Teil
Part
Pidce

712 7048
712 7050
712 T054

714 4448

715 1118

716 3096
716 3098

718 1008
718 1012
718 1015
718 1016
718 1018
718 1022
718 1070
718 1075
718 1086
718 1087
718 1101
718 1103
718 1105
718 1107
718 1109

Bezeichnung

Klemmnippel
Beilage
Isolierung

Schraube

Greifergehliuse 2

Abdeckpl, klein
Abdeckpl. groB

—Bowdenzug kompl.
Aufnahmetaste
AnschluBplittchen
Tragplatte
Schieber mont.
Deckel mont,
Triebling kompl,
Schraubenrad 48
Gehiiuse vorm,
Gehiiuse vorm,
Verriegelung
Kufe
Kufe
Verbindungshebel
Verb,hebel mont,

Designation

Jamming nipple
Spacer

Insulation

Screw

Film gate 2

Cover disc small
" Cover disc big

~Bowden cable
Recording button
Socket board
Setting plate
Slider
Rear cover
Drive pulley
Cogwheel 48
Casing
Casing
Locking device
Guide
Guide

Connecting lever
Connecting lever

Désignation

Nipple de calage
Cale

Isolation

Vis

Support couloir 2

Disque petite
Disque grande

Transmission
Bouton enrégistr.
Plaque douilles
Support

Glisseur
Couvercle arriére
Poulie

Roue dentée 48
Botier

Boltier

Blocage

Guide

Guide

Levier connexion
Levier connexion
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Pidce

709
709

711
711
711
711
711
711
711
711

712
712
712
712
712
712
712
712
712
712
712
712
712

4221
8160

2105
4164
4929
4951

5026
5455
6211

1203
1205
1366
1401
1402
5004
5008
5010
5018
5020
7007
7015
7018

Bezeichnung

Zugfeder

Isolierschlauch

Abschirmung
Lampenfeder 1
Umlenkrolle
Fuhrungsblech
Exzenterschraube
Achse
Anlaufscheibe
Halter

Schwungmasse
Tonachse mont,
Kompensationsspule
Lautstirkenregler
Einblendregler
Sperrad
Klinkenrad
Vorgelege 1
Reibplédttchen
Stellfeder
Sperrnocke

Distanzbolzen
Winkel

Designation

Spring
Insulating tube

Shielding
Lamp spring 1
Guide roller
Guide plate

Eccentric screw

Axle
Disc
‘Holder

Fly wheel

Capstan mount,

Compensation coil

Volume control

Superimp., control

Lock wheel
Lock wheel
Idler gear 1
Friction plate
Spring
Locking cam

Spacer
Angle

Désignation

Ressort
Tube isolation

Blindage
Ressort lampe 1
Rouleau guidage
Lame de guidage
Vis excentrique
Axe

Disque

~#aintien

Volant

Axe de son montée
Bobine compensatr,
Régulateur volume
Rég. surimpression
Roue de barrage
Roue de barrage
Engrenage 1

Plaque friction
Ressort

Came de barrage

»
Ecarteur

Angle

H M H M M M M M

H M H K H K K M

L H M OH M M W K H ]

H M M XM K M M K M AW

oM W W M OH K M

PRI T R 7 ST T S S TR ¥ R~ e

M 807 807D 810D 810D LEX Seite
Page

w

N & 6 @ ® & = ®



Teil
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388

703
703
703
703
703

23ds

707

709
709
709
709
709

e

4110
4230
4950

1260
1310
1320
1502
1511
3170

1100
3080
4390
5640

1310

1170

1480
1890
3260

3550
3570

Bezeichnung

Schenkel feder
Feder

Drehknopf

Bildstrichhebel
Greiferzahn
Hilfszahn
Wicklerklappe

Vorwickler S

Lagerbuchse

Ridndelrad

Fu
Rotorstellscheibe
Mitnehmerscheibe

Greiferzahn

Vorwickler N

Nachwicklerklappe
Schwenkhebel links

Rastfeder

Peder
Reibfeder

Designation

Spring
Spring
Setting knob

Framing lever
Claw tip

Claw tip
Sprocket guard
Sprocket S
Bearing bush

-Front foot
Foot
Fixing ring
Coupling disc

Claw tip

Sprocket N

Sprocket guard
Tilting lever left
Catch spring
Spring

Spring

Désignation

Ressort
Ressort
Bouton de réglage

Levier de cadrage
Pointe de griffe
Pointe de griffe
Cache de débiteur
Tambour débiteur
Coulant de broche

Pied avant
Pied

Bague de réglage
Disque de couplage

Pointe de griffe

Tambour débiteur N

Cache de récepteur
Levier bascule
Ressort d'arrdt

Ressort
Ressort

M 807 807D 810D 810D LuUX

H N K K

H M M H N

H A KM M H

L

¥ H M H M

M M W M

M X M X KM

M M oM K

H X H M K

Seite
Page

[ S T R - A

a b o

W W e 9«



701
701
701
701
701

701
701
701
701

702

4130
4340
4650
5200
5210
5230
5261
5280
5370
5380
5600
6500

1100
1620
1630
1670
1680
4101
4160
4190
4210
4230

3850

Bezeichnung

Zahnrad 28/0,8
Lagerbrille
Greiferfeder
Mitnehmer A
Schnecke
Sohraubenrad 24
Stellring
Kupplung
Werkachse 1

Stediring A

Achse

Ventilatorliufer

Nachwicklerbock
Spulenarmabdeck,lg
Spulenachse lang
Spulenarmabdeck.kz
Spulenachse kurz
Kettenrad 1
Zahnrad 33/0,8
Reibplatte
Vorgelege 2

Druckfeder

Seitenfihrung

Designation

Cogwheel 28/0,8
Bearing plate
Claw spring
Coupling bush A
Worm gear
-Gear -wheel
Fixing bush
Coupling sleeve
Drive shaft 1
-Setting ring A
Axle

Fan

Sprocket bearing

Front arm cover
Reel axle long
Rear arm cover
Reel axle short
Gear wheel 1
Cogwheel 33/0,8
Friction plate
Idler gear 2

Pressure spring

Side guide

Désignation

Roue dentée 28/0,8
Plaque roulement
Ressort de griffe
Taquet A

Came escargot
Roue - dentée

Anneau de réglage
Coupl: ge

Axe entrainement 1
—Bague de—rbglage A
Axe

Ventilateur

Palier récepteur
Cache de bras long
Axe de bobine long
Cache de bras

Axe de bobine

Roue de chaine 1
Roue dentée 33/0,8
Plaque de friction
Engrenage 2
Ressort presseur

Presseur latéral
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59¢€
596

612
612
612

g 8 8

700
700
700

g8 8

700

g 8

700
700

<)

3870

1212
1242

1600
1663
1683

1040
1390
1400
2090
3041
3260
3270
3711
3721
3760
3860
3980
3980
4030
4110
4120

Bezeichnung

Reibscheibe

Filmspule
Filmspule

Objektiv 1,0/18-28
Objektiv 1,6/17-30
Objektiv 1,3/15-30

~Motorauthingung
Zwischenhebel

~Aufnahmetaste
Andriickerrolle
Lagerbock
Lagerblech 2
Lagerblech 1
Isolierplatte
Schaltstift
Zugfeder
Federhalter
Umlenkrolle
Rindelmutter
Zahnrad 23/0,8
Stiitzschelbe
Klinke

Designation

Friction disc

Film reel
Film reel

Zoom lens 1,0/18-28
Zoom lens 1,6/17-30
Zoom lens .1,3/15-30

“Pivot bush

Lever

Recording button
Pressure roller
Motor holder
Bearing blade 2
Bearing blade 1
Insulation blade
Switch pin
Spring

Spring holder
Guide roller
Knurled nuu
Cogwheel 23/0,8
Washer

Lock

Désignation

Disque de friction

Bobine
Bobine

Objectif 1,0/18-28
Objectif 1,6/17-30
Objectif 1,3/15-30

Suspension moteur
levier interméd.
~Bouton.-enrégistr.
Rouleau presseur

Support moteur
Lame de fixage 2
Lame de fixage 1
Lame isoclation
Goupille

Ressort
Maintien ressort
Rouleau guidage
Ecrou moleté
Roue dentée 23/0,8
Rondelle support
Barrage
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§ 24/3 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 24/3

DIFFICULTIES WITH SOUND STRIPING PROCEDURE (Techn, Inf. 169)

We want to point out that upon receipt of customers' complaints
on sound projectors, concerning sound drop-outs and insufficient
sound quality, special attention should be paid to the condition
of the magnetic sound stripe, since we had to state that with
AGFA stripes, which are the most frequently used magnetic stripes,
certain difficulties arose for the following reasons:

Messrs. AGFA have replaced the stripe F4, used until now, definitely
by stripe F5, This type F5 is more modern in its design and shows
really better measuring results, but with this stripe far more care
has to be taken during the striping procedure concerning the dosage
of the glue. Already a small excess of glue might damage the more
sensitive ferrite layer of the sound stripe, which might lead to

the above mentioned sound drop-outs, sound distortions resp. bad
sound quality.

This unpleasant affair is still getting worse by the fact that on
most striping machines the dosage of the glue cannot be influenced
individually, and that most striping stations do not notice this
defect at once, since they themselves make no sound recordings.

We can therefore only ask the service stations, upon receipt of
such complaints, to contact the striping station in question in
order to demand advice and assistance from the manufacturers of
the striping machines, if this has not yet been made.

Naturally we shall urge also Messrs, AGFA as well as all manufacturers
of striping machines known to us, to issue a similar information,



§ 24/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 24/2

IMPROVED SOUND QUALITY

There are three factors of importance for the improved sound quality
of the sound projectors MARK-S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux.

1) Improvement of the contact between sound stripe and soundhead
(less danger of drop-outs) by four separately spring-loaded
pressure pads (since begin of the serial production).

2) Change of the striping material to AGFA F5-tape.

3) Adaptation of the amplifier characteristics to the parameter of the
F5-tape. (MARK-S since begin of the serial production, MARK-S 807
since approx.Ser.No. 4,467,450, MARK-S 807D approx. since Ser,No.
4,295,100, MARK-S 810D and 810D Lux approx. since Ser.No. 4,378.700).

Since fortunately our apprehensions concerning sound striping, as pointed
out in our Technical Information No,169, did only partly work out, and
the quality of the striping became again stabilized, we could state a
raise of the sound quality in comparison with the Fd4-tape. Therefore

we made investigations in order to see clear about the new facts.

Various tests showed now that the new sound pressure pads system which
was then still being developed, brought with it an improvement of the
sound quality, as the design of the separately spring-loaded pressure
pads excluded an influence to each other, Especially the reduction of
the drop-out danger which becomes more and more important with raising
frequency, makes a raise of the frequency range up to more than 10 kHz
possible.

To the raise of the frequency range contributed also the fact that the
F5-tape material shows a higher playback level with the same recording
level. There were also some modifications at the soundheads effective
which led to a higher voltage.

For these reasons the input sensitivity of the pre-amplifier had to be
reduced already before, For this purpose the reverse feed-back was
raised, by a modification of the resistor R 22 from 270 Ohm to 680 Ohm,
to such an extent that over-amplifications were avoided.

As stated in a test range, several further changes had to be made also
at the amplifier, in order to obtain the optimum adaptation to the new
F5-tape. The following components were changed:

R 5=800m *5% (was 680 Ohm)
R 12 = 8,2 kOhm & 5 % (was 5,6 kOhm)
R 22 =-1%kOm* 5% (was 680 Ohm)
C 13 = 0,022 nF 20 % (was 0,068 mF)
B 17 = 3,0 mH (was 4,8 miH)

The HF-pre-magnetization was also slightly changed:
HF-pre-magnetization current = 1,1 - 0,1 mA (points 6, 8 = 10 - 11 mV)

The reduction of the pre-magnetization and the change of the recording
equalization enlarge the transferred frequency range up to 10 kHz at 18 fps.
Upon lowering the recording level the distortion factor could be somewhat
improved without reduction of the playback level as before. In order to

obtain now again a perfect sound reproduction without stressing too much

the high frequency, also the recording equalization, and thus also the
frequency range of lower fregquencies, was adapted to the new conditions (e A3



§ 24/1

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 24/1

§ 24

MODIFICATIONS

NEW FLYWHEEL 718,5004

Similar to the MARK-S 802, starting with the serial production,
the new flywheel 718,5004 with the new capstan 718.1208 was mounted
also in the projectors

MARK-S 807 starting with Ser.No. 4,603,800
MARK-S 807 D # 4] " 4,639,000
MARK-S 810 D, MARK-S 810 D Lux " " Ly 4,390,900

This new capstan 718,1208 is provided with 2 recesses of which
the inner one is foreseen for circlip 967,330,

The distance of the flywheel to the bearing of the sound plate
is guaranteed by the distance sleeve 718.5114, the washer 952,286
and the spring washer 953,082,

IOUDSPEAKER SOCKET 906.424 in MARK-S 802

Approx, starting with serial No. 4,538,600 instead of cover 742,5804
the loudspeaker socket 906.424 was installed in the rear cover
733.2210 of the MARK-S 802,

This additional feature and corresponding hints are explained in the
leaflet attached to the projectors (lcopy enclosed).



§ 23/5

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 23/5
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§ 23/4 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 23/4
Adjustment after
"Modification F5"
(see also § 24)
a) o Set frequency between 60 and 90 Hz to resonance 80 Hz

o The indicated value should be between
+13 dB and +17 dB
(446 mV - 710 mV)

+11,8dB and +16dB
(350 mV - 630 mV)

(100 mV - 160 mV)

b) o Set frequency between 7 kHz and 10 kHz to resonance 9 kHz
o The indicated value should be between
+1,5 dB and 4,5 dB 00 dB and +4 dB
(120 mV - 170 mV)
F) Overall amplification
(s} Turn volume control R 31 to right stop
o Reduce input voltage (1 kHz at soundhead socket TK)
until an output voltage of
2,4V
is indicated on the tube voltmeter
o The picture on the oscilloscope must not be distorted
o The input voltage at socket TK must not exceed
180 micro-Volt
during this measuring procedure
ATTENTION;
1) The repair adapter 718 - W 10 may be used also for amplifiers of
the projectors 712/712D, 705, 706, 710D, The inbuilt soundhead
unit may be connected via the measuring cable D resp, C to the
corresponding contacts, in order to make the test procedure easier.
The NF-signal (low frequency) may be fed into the amplifier input
via soundhead-socket TK during position "Playback'. At erase-socket
IX the erasing voltage may be measured during position ""Recording',
2) On the amplifiers 718,1365 (718,1366, 718.1369) and 741.1365,

the measuring cable G can be used only for measurings in position
"Recording'"., For the supply of NF-voltages (low frequency) in
position "Playback'" the measuring cable S has to be used, the
resistor R4 in the amplifier being used already for voltage division,
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MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 23/3

b) o

Reduce input voltage at socket B to 315 micro-Volt

Set slide switch B 12 briefly to position "Playback"
and turn it back to position "Recording'", in order
to discharge capacitor C 8

The indicated value on the instrument must not be
less than
390 mV

D) Testing of the sound equalization during recording

0 Set input voltage at socket B 14 to

1 mV / 1 kHz

0 Connect level adjustment device 718 - W 11 to the
amplifier:
black plug 8 , red plug to 13 and clamp
to positive pole of capacitor C 10

o Connect tube volitmeter via measuring cable F,
718 - W 24, to points 6 and 12

o Ad just level adjustment device in such a way that
a value of

100 mV

is indicated on the tube voltmeter
This value corresponds to O dB

o Set frequency to

80 Hz

o The indicated value should be between

-1 dB and -2 dB

(89 mV - 79 mV)

o Set frequency between 7 kHz and 10 kHz to resonance

o The indicated value should be between

+11 dB and +17,5 dB

(355 mV - 750 mV)

E) Testing of the sound equalization durigg playback

[¢] Pull off short connection lead to soundhead unit

o Set slide switch B 12 to position "Playback"

0 Turn volume control R 31 to left stop

(] Feed input voltage of approx. 30 micro-Volt / 1 kHz
via measuring cable S, 718 - W 27, to soundhead
socket TK

o Connect voltmeter to points 6 and 12

o Set indicated value by adjustment of the input
voltage to

100 mV

(corresponds to O dB)

Ad justment after
"Modification F5"
(see also § 24)

9 kHz
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B)

a)

b)

c)

c)

a)

HF-Premagnetization, Superimposition Device and
Erasing Voltage

o Set slide switch B 12 to position "Recording"
o Turn superimposition control R 6 to right stop

o Connect tube voltmeter (Ri 1 MOhm) via
measuring cable R, 718 - W 26, and connecting
plug A, 718 - W 20, to points 6 and 8
(mass to point 6 )

o Turn core of rejector circuit coil B 20 with a
non-metallic object until the highest possible
voltage is indicated on the tube voltmeter

o Turn control R 3 until
11 mV - 12 mV
are indicated on the tube voltmeter
o After having turned the superimposition control
to the left stop, the indicated value must not
exceed
2 mV
o Connect tube voltmeter to erase socket LK

o Only after having turned the superimposition
control to the right stop, a voltage of at least

11,5 V

should be indicated

Automatic recording volume control and testing of
the AVC-range

o Set slide switch B 12 to position "Recording'

o A signal of
10 mV / 1kHz

is fed (via measuring cable G, 718 -~ W 25) to
input socket B 14 (contacts 2 and 3 )

o Connect the tube voltmeter and oscilloscope via
filter cable F, 718 - W 24, to points 12 and 6

o The tube voltmeter should indicate
800 mV - 820 mV
o No distortions must be visible on the oscilloscope

o If value indicated on the instrument deviates from
the nominal value, adjust with adjustment control
R 26

Ad justment after
"Modification F5"
(see also § 24)

10 mV - 11 mV



§ 23/1 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 23/1

§ 23 TEST AND ADJUSTMENT OF AMPLIFIER

A) General tests

o Connect repair adapter 718 - W 10 to the voltage supply

o Insert amplifier in repair adapter and connect it to operating
voltage of 12 V (see Fig.26)

o} Turn volume control R 31 to left stop
o Set slide switch B 12 to position "Playback"
o Connect soundhead unit

o The power consumption must not exceed

40 mA max.
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o Set slide switch B 12 to position '"Recording"
o The power consumption must not exceed

110 mA max.



§ 22 MARK - 8 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 22

§ 22 REPLACEMENT OF AMPLIFIER 741,1365 on MARK-S 802
REPLACEMENT OF AMPLIFIER 718.1369 on MARK-S 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

o Remove lamphouse cover 718.2707
[} Pull off 2 knobs 718.1361 (733.1028) (Volume control, superimposing control)
o Remove rear cover 718.1022 (733.2210)
(o} Loosen strongly cylindric screw 960,589 at flywheel 712.12083
and pull off flywheel (see Fig.22 and § 24)
For MARK-S 802: o Pull off Bz-washer 967.330 at flywheel 718,5004
o Take off flywheel and 2 washers

o Loosen cylindric screw 960.380 at jamming nipple 712,7048
and pull out Bowden cable 718,3120 (see Fig.14)

0 Pull off the connection wires (white) from the transformer (see Fig.1l)
For MARK-S 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux: Pull off connection wires to

lamp print 718.1620 (see Fig.25)
o Pull off soundhead plug 711,2105 from the amplifier (see Fig.25)

7181620 gelb  weil .
r—— +——— 7 2105 jellow white F'QZS

718 1602 jaune blanc

\\\ \ f\‘ " 7183120
grun - I i 7181008
green_* T -—-712 7015

X x 1 7 = *
960517 719 6022 7181369 718 6550 966 062 960517

0o Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960,517 (sve Fig,25)

o Remove the amplifier

REASSEMBLY in reverse order of succession

o Push the Bowden cable into the jamming nipple and fasten the cable
under tension, so that the recording slider 718.1602 is pushed to
the right until stop (see Fig.25)

(6} The Bowden cable must not touch the drive disc 736.1300 with its loosc end

ADJUSTMENT

o Put on the knobs, connect projector to the mains and switch to
"Forward run with light"

o Turn the volume control (left knob) to the right stop

o Turn the compensating coil 712,1366 at the amplifier by means of a
non-metallic object, until the hum is reduced to a minimum

o Upon turning the superimposing control, the compensating coil must not
be disad justed

OCCASIONAILY;: Readjust compensating coil S8, 718.1363, and compensating coil
N8, 718.1362 (see § 19)

o Hum-control is to be carried out with the mounted covers



§ 21 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D? 810D Lux § 21

§ 21 REPLACEMENT OF PRESSURE ROLLER 700,2090

o Remove the sound plate (see § 20)

o Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960,511 at the bearing angle 718,5018
and take off 2 spring washers (see Fig.24)

0 Take off the bearing angle
TAKE CARE of 1 washer each situated before and behind pressure roller 700,2090

o Remove the pressure roller

REASSEMBLY
o Push the pressure roller and the washers onto the axle

o Put the axle into the corresponding drill in the tilting lever
and put the bearing angle into eccenter E on tilting lever (see Fig.24)

(s} Fasten slightly the bearing angle by means of the cylindric screws

ADJUSTMENT

(o) Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960.508 at guide 718.5018, remove the guide

(see Fig.21) F|923

(s} Control the distance between pressure
roller and capstan 712.1205 (see Fig.23)

= 7121205
o] When pressure roller lies flush on the £ 2
inside, there must still be a small Ei |
air gap (0,02 mm max,) on the outside o —
(see Fig.23) 5 718 1416
A
READJUSTMENT £ H”/
o Turn eccenter E (see Fig.24) until the
correct adjustment is obtained (see Fig.23)
0 Turn the pressure roller and control /7]9 1247
the adjustment 17
o Push tilting lever downwards \\
\ \
o Put on angle 718 - W 3 (see Fig.24) / \
\
o The distance A between pressure roller 718 5018 700 2080
and the angle must be exactly parallel
(see Fig.24)
READJUSTMENT: o Shift bearing angle 718.5018 Fig“zt.
until the parallel distance e
is obtained 718 5018 718 -W232
o Turn the pressure roller and control ‘EL‘ /
the adjustment /
o PPasten the cylindric screws and control /
adjustment between pressure roller and {
capstan resp. between pressure roller
and angle
ATTENTION: Both adjustments influence L/
each other
7 7~ T
(s} Fix the guide //

o Build in the sound plate (see § 20) E 700 2090 960 511



§ 20/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 20/2

o Pull off circlips 967.415 and take off the washer (see Fig.22)

o Unscrew 2 hexagonal nuts 962,489 from the guide screws and toothed
washers (see Fig,22)

o Unscrew 2 guide screws 956.592 (see Fig.22)

o Take off 4 washers and the tilting lever

o Unscrew 3 cylindric screws 960,511 at the tilting lever left,
709.1890 (see Fig.22)

(o} Take off 3 toothed washers and the tilting lever left

REASSEMBLY

o Mount on the tilting lever

o Fasten the tilting lever slightly with guide screws and circlip

o The axial play of the tilting lever should be

0,05 mm

and it should be guaranted that the tilting lever is easily movable

o Read justment is made with the guide screws and the circlip

o} Afterwards fasten the guide screws with the hexagonal nuts
and control the moving possibility

o Check also once more the axial play, since the screws might become
loose by the fastening of the hexagonal nuts

o Occasional readjustment of the screws is necessary

o Mount on the pull-off lever

o) Insert the axle of the pressure roller into the corresponding drill
of the tilting lever

o Slightly fasten the bearing angle

o Ad just the pressure roller according t6 § 21

o Hook in the tensiocon spring

o Insert the sound plate and fasten it with cylindric screws and
hexagonal nut

ADJUSTMENT

o The distance between the pressure roller and the capstan should be

0,6 - 0,8 mm

in position "O"

o Ad justment is made by loosening the cylindric screws 960.511 and
turning the tilting lever by means of tool 711 - W 6 (see Fig.22)

o Build in the soundhead unit (see § 19)
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§ 20/1

§ 20

REPLACEMENT OF TILTING LEVER 719.1247 (736.1714)

Remove soundhead unit 718.1239 (719.1239) (see § 19)

Loosen strongly cylindric screw 960.589 at flywheel 712.1203
and pull off the flywheel (see Fig.22 and § 24)

For MARK-S 802: o Pull off Bz-washer 967.330 at flywheel 718.5004

o Take off flywheel and 2 washers

Unscrew foremost hexagonal nut 962,489, and take off the toothed
washer and the cylindric screw 956.531 (see Fig.22)

Unscrew the cylindric screws 956,529 and 956.595 (see Fig.22)

N21203 .o 960589
7121205

887415
':./ TM-W6
i / 956529

956 592 7191247

(7361714)

,‘ ” 3
956 Qe/ 860 511

Take out the complete sound plate
Unhook the tension spring 709.4221 (see Fig.21)

Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960,511 at the pull-off lever 718,5014
(see Fig.21)

Take off 2 toothed washers and pull-off lever

Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960.511 at the bearing angle 718,5018
(see Fig.24)

Take off 2 washers and bearing angle compl. with pressure roller
700,2090 and guide 718.5038

TAKE CARE: There is a washer between the pressure roller and the

tilting lever, on the axle 700.5600



§ 19/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 19/2

REASSEMBLY

o Put on main switch and switch to "Forward run with light”

o Place the soundhead unit onto the sound plate so that the ridges
of the soundhead are pushed into the according drills in the
sound plate

(6} Fasten the soundhead unit with the cylindric screw 960,589 (see Fig.21)

o Build in the slide switch and the compensating coils in reverse order
of succession (807D, 810D, 810D Lux)

o Connect the soundhead plug with the amplifier
ADJUSTMENT
o Switch the main switch to "Forward run w/o light" (op MARK-S 802
to O-position)
o The movable part of the pressure guide (brass plate) must be pushed
downwards, so that a small slot of its cut-out is visible
READJUSTMENT: o Loosen 2 cylindric screws 960.511 at lever 718.5014
(see Fig.21)

o Shift the lever by means of the eccentric key 711 - W 6
until the slot becomes visible

o Fasten the cylindric screws
ATTENTION: The slot must not be too big, since otherwise the pressure
pads are remaining lifted from the soundhead during "Forward
run with light"
o Switch main switch to "Forward run with Light"
o Control the adjustment of the stop plate 718.3426 (see § 12)

(o] Press down the threading guide (brass plate) must be pushed
downwards, until a small slot is visible

OCCASIONALLY: Readjust lever 718,5014
o Put the main switch to "Stop'" position and put on the rear cover

o Put on the volume control, connect the projector to the mains and
switch to "Forwara run with light"

ONLY FOR MARK-S 807D, 810D and 810D Lux:

o Turn volume control to right stop and set slide switeh to §

o Turn the compensating coil S8 (red) with a non-metallic
object until the hum is reduced to a minimum

0o Set slide switch to N

o Turn compensating coil N8 (white) with a non-metallic
object until the hum 1s reduced to a minimum

OCCASIONALLY: Readjust compensating coil 712.1366 at the amplifier (see § 22)

fe) Make hum-control with cover 718.1256 (733.2210) and lamphouse cover
mounted
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§ 19 REPLACEMENT OF SOUNDHEAD UNIT 719.1239 on MARK-S 802, 807
REPLACEMENT OF SOUNDHEAD UNIT 718.1239 on MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

o Remove rear cover 718.1022 (733,2210)
Pull off soundhead plug 711.2105 from the amplifier (see Fig.25)

0

Remove lamphouse cover 718,2707
Pull off the volume control, superimposing control and main switch

Take off cover 718,1256 (733.2204) by loosening screw 714,4448

01010

ONLY FOR MARK-S 807D, 810D, and 810D Lux:

o Pull off the compensating coil S8, 718,1363 (red) and the
compensating coil N8, 718,1362 (white) from the holders
711.6211 (see Fig.21)

o Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960.508 at support 718,5026 and
turn away the sliding switch (see Fig.21)

o Unscrew right cylindric screw 960,570 at support 718.5026
(see Fig,21)

o Lift slightly the support and take out connection lead to
soundhead 718,1229 (719.1229)

o Unscrew cylindric screw 960.589 at the soundhead and remove
the soundhead unit

Fig. 21

718 1363 718 1362

711 6211 /718 1225
X
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_~T719 1247
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712 1205 /711 5024 m W6

7002090 ge0SN 78 5014



§ 18/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 18/2

REASSEMBLY

o Put the bearing plate 877.2039 onto the adjusting tool 718 - W 1

o Put on the stator

o Put washer 711,5455 and 2 washers 879.3084 onto the shorter
shaft of the rotor and fit in the rotor with the washers
towards the bearing plate

o Put on the bearing plate 877.2042, in such a way that it is
lead between the stops of the adjusting tool 718 - W 1

o Screw in slightly the hexagonal screws

ADJUSTMENT

o Push in the 4 attached shims between rotor and stator in a
90 degrees angle

o Fasten the hexagonal screws with key 718 - W 2

o Pull out the shims and take the motor off from the adjusting tool

o Put on shim 700 - S 16 at bearing plate 877,2039

o Put the rotor and fixing ring towards the bearing plate until stop
and fasten the grub screws

o Pull out the shim

o Put on the drive pulley and adjust by means of clearance gauge
700 - S 3 (see Fig.20)

o Fasten the grub screws st the drive pulley and take off the
clearance gauge 700 - S 3

o Build in the motor (see § 17)
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§ 18

REPLACEMENT OF ROTOR 877.2018

Remove motor 718,2703 (2704, 2705) (see § 17)

Warm up the 2 grub screws 962.165 at fixing ring 700.6510
by means of a soldering iron and loosen them (see Fig.20)

Pull off the fixing ring and washer 879.3084 (see Fig.20)

Warm up the 4 grub screws 962,161 at drive pulley 718,1070
with a soldering iron, and loosen them (see Fig.20)

Pull off the drive pulley

ATTENTION

o

If the grub screws at the fixing ring and at the drive pulley
cannot be loosened, the drive pulley and fixing ring can be
pulled off with the pulling-off device 700 - S 2

Unscrew 2 hexagonal screws 961.486 at stator S (see Fig,.20)
Take off washers and AMP-plug contact 951,552 (see Fig.20)

Unscrew 2 hexagonal screws 961.486 at bearing plate 877.2042
(see Fig.20)

Take off washers and bearing plate (sse Fig.20)

Take out rotor 877.2018 (see Fig.20)

Fig.20
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Put on the main switch and switch projector to STOP

Loosen 4 cylindric screws 960.417 and shift plate 1, 720.3042, as
well as plate 2, 720,3044, until the centering position of the
motor is obtained (see Fig.19)

Fig.19

960 417 7%0 3044

72030&3 960 417

700 371

1 = )
785445 718160 967323

The motor must not show any play between the plates 1 and 2
(see Fig.l19)

Put on cover 718.1256 (733.2204) and fasten it with screw 711.41418
Put on main switch, volume control and superimposing control
Fasten the amplifier
Place the flywheel onto the capstan (see Fig,22)
Push flywheel and capstan until stop, and fasten the flywheel
Let test film SMPTE Super-8 run through and control the speed
The picture frequency must be
at 18 f/p/s between 16,5 - 18 f/p/s
and at 24 f/p/s between 23,5 - 25,5 f/p/s

Ad justment of the speed is made by loosening the 2 cylindric scrows
960.517 and displacement of the support 718.1016 (see Fip.15);

by this procedure not only the frequency of 18 f/p/s, bhut also of
24 f/p/s is changed

The adjustment of 24 f/p/s is made by loosening the cylindric screw
956.533 and displacement of the setting plate 718.35417 (sce Fig.153)
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Fit in the motor so that the drive pulley is pushed into the
speed setting slider, and the bearing bolt of the motor into

the pivot bush for the motor

Operate the slider in both directions:

be carried along with the slider

the drive pulley must

Place fan housing onto the ridge in the casing and fasten it

ADJUSTMENT

The motor must not show any axial play in the support

Read justment is made by removing the fan housing and putting on

an additional washer

Put on the fan housing and fasten it

The drive pulley must be in the middle o ' drive disc 2, 736.1300

Push in measuring device 718 - W §
at drive disc 2 (see Fig.l7)

Measure the distance between the

drive pulley and the measuring

device, and between the shaft of

the drive disc 2 and the measuring

device (see Fig.17)

The measuring difference must be
1,4 mm - 1,6 mm

(see Fig,17)

READJUSTMENT

0

o]

(o]

Loosen slightly 2 lenshead screws
955,844 at the fan housing
(see Fig.18)

Shift the bearing 700,3041 for the
fan housing vertically until the
measuring difference is reached
(see Fig.18, 17)

Fasten the lenshead screws

The lateral distance between the

drive pulley and the discs of the
drive disc 2 must be the same or

both sides

Fig.18

~J

Py SN
of

718 -W5

i

% -16mm

READJUSTMENT

o

(]

Pull off the main switch

Pull off the volume control
and superimposing control

Unscrew the screw 714,4448 and
take off cover 718,1256 (733.2204)
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§ 17 REPLACEMENT OF MOTOR 718.2703, 2704, 2705

o Remove rear cover 718,1022 (733.2210)
o Pull off connection leads from motor

o loosen strongly cylindric screw 960,589 at flywheel 712.,1203
and pull off flywheel (see Fig.22 and § 24)

For MARK-S 802: o Take off Bz-washer 967.330 at flywheel 718.5004
o Take off flywheel and 2 washers
o Unscrew cylindric screw 960,517 at the amplifier (see Fig.25)

o Remove soldering tag 966.062, 1lift slightly the amplifier and
unscrew spacer 712,7015 at fan housing 718.1113 (see Fig.25)

o Take off stud 718,3038 at fan housing (see Fig.16)
ATTENTION: There are washers between motor and bearing 700,3041,
as well as between motor and motor pivot 700,1040 in the

casing (see Fig,16)

o Tilt the motor downwards

o Pull off fan 700.6500 from the motor (see Fig.16)

Fig.16
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REASSEMBLY

o Lubricate slightly the running surface for speed setting slider
Wipe off the exceeding grease from the drive pulley 718.1070

o Put the motor onto the drive pulley and push on the fan, so that
the motor shaft will shut off with the fan



§ 16 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 16

§ 16 REPLACEMENT OF DRIVE DISC 2, 736,1300

0 Remove rear cover 718,1022 (733.2210)
o Remove recording key 700,1400, but do not pull out the stud (see Fig.14)

o 'lake off knurled nut 700,3990, spring 701.4230, 2 washers,
coupling disc 704,5640, friction disc 506,3870, felt washer,
lock wheel 712,5008 and 2 washers (see Fig.4)

o Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960,426 at friction plate 701,4190
and take off friction plate (see Fig.d)

o Take offl cirelip 967.415, washer,and idler gear 2, 701,4210
(see Fig.15)

o Unscrew cylindric screw 960,586 at Bowden angle 718,3061 and
turn away the Bowden angle (see Fig.15)

o Pull off setting knob cover 736,3034 and setling knob 702,4950
(see Fig.15)

o Put the frequency adjustment plate F into medium positior (see Fig.15)

0 Unscrew cylindric screw 960,583 at bearing plate 700,3260,
take of! washer and bearing plate (see Fig.15)

o Unscrew cylindric screw 960,583 at bearing plate 700,3270,
take off washer and bearing plate (see Fig.15)

o Lift out drive disc 2, 736,1300

7181016 960 517 '
967070 | Fig15

718 3061
960583 | 1 701 4210
x | {gsii7 952186
952 182 Ay [ 700 2260
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7~ R | 4 63034
-"'\kf | 960583 ; {988
A‘ Hll'956 53%/
L T 952182
2~
718 1018
700 3270136 1300 960 517
967 070

REASSEMBLY in reverse order of succession

o Put on setting knob 702,4950 and turn it until the red dot
is pointing upwards

o The claw tip must not be in transport position

o Readjustment is made by lifting out the drive disc 2, and by
inserting it into the clutch 700,.5290, after having turned it
by 180° (see Fig.15)

OCCASIONALLY : Exchange the setting knob and make new colour coding



§ 15 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 15
§ 15 REPLACEMENT OF RECORDING KEY 700,1400
o Remove rear cover 718,1022 (733,2210)
o ILoosen strongly cylindric screw 960,380 at jamming nipple 712.7048
and pull out Bowden cable 718.3120 (see Fig.14)
o Take off 2 circlips 967.430 and washer of stud 718,3084 (see Fig.14)
0 Unscrew the stud and take it out together with the recording key
o Take out spring holder 700.3860 and catch spring 718,3122 (see Fig.,14)
o Unscrew cylindric screw 960,420 and take it off with the washer
(see Fig,14)
o Remove recording key 700,1400 from recording slider 718,3059
(see Fig.14)
Fig.14
700 3860
960380 712 7048
—718 3122
———7001400
478 3059
718 3120 L. 952323
|
952 027 ==—967430
960 420
+—— 718 3084
-y
REASSEMBLY
o Screw together recording slider with recording key
o Push the stud into the recording slider and put on the spring holder
o Insert the catch spring
o Put the stud with the recording key into the casing and fasten the stud
o Put on the washer and the circlip in such a way that the recording key
is still easily movable
o Make a function test of the recording key
o Push the Bowden cable 718,3120 into the jamming nipple and fasten

the Bowden cable under tension, so that the recording slider 718,1602
is fixed to the right at the amplifier (see Fig.25)



§ 13/3, 14

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D,

810D Lux § 13/3, 14

o Sprocket guard guide 718,5028 is put

¢}

also to stop of the setting gauge
718 - W 7, by loosening the cylindric
screw 960.380 (see Fig.11l, 12)

Thread in test film SMPTE Super-8
(see § 8)

The test film SMPTE Super-8 may
jitter for about half an "a'" - approx.
5% of the picture height -

before it is caught up by the

take-up sprocket, and has to jitter
for a complete "a" max. - approx.

10% of the picture height - after
having been caught by the

take-up sprocket (see also § B)

Adjustment is made by loosening
the cylindric screws 960,586 and
turning the gear wheel 718,1075
(see also Fig.9)

TAKE CARE

(o]

For MARK-S B02:

After the threading procedure the
test film SMPTE Super-8 is situated
according to Fig,13, in the centre M
of the threading guide 718,1103
(739,3400) and the threading guide
718,3410

Readjustment is made by loosening the
2 cylindric screws 960,586 and turning
the gear wheel 718,1075 (see Fig.9)

REPLACEMENT OF LAMP HOLDER 718.1262

Take off lamphouse cover 718.2707
Take out lamp 907,202 (907.203)
Take off rear cover 718.1022 (733.2210)

Semp—)  FTVBEWG

718 3410

SMPTE
Super 7181103
(7393400)

Loosen strongly cylindric screw 960,589 at flywheel 712.1203

and pull off flywheel (see Fig.22 and § 24)
o Take off Bz-washer 967,330 at flywheel 718,5004

o Take off flywheel and 2 washers

o Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960.589 and take them off with 2 washers

o

Take out the lamp holder

REASSEMBLY in reverse order of succession

ADJUSTMENT

(o]

Connect projector to the mains, switch to "Forward run with light"
and turn the projector towards a projection screen

Turn the cylindric screw 960.523 (see Fig.5) until maximum illumination

is reached



§ 13/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 13/2

For MARK-S 802: o Put 2 washers and flywheel on capstan 718.1208

o Put flywheel and capstan onto stop towards each other
and fasten them with Bz-washer

o The threading channel 736,3430 must have a distance of 0,1 mm max.
from the cast part of the take-up sprocket spindle 718.1117 (see Fig.10)

Fig.10
718 3416 (6x)
736 3432 XQImm,

718 1117
P

© ® /718 5042

LY i e

)/ \ 79862173

960 514 7363430 |
709 1480

READJUSTMENT

o Remove cover 736.3432 (sce Fig.10)

o Loosen slightly 2 cylindric screws 960,514 in the threading channcl
(see Fig.10)

o Shift the threading channel 736.3430 until the distance mentioned
above is reached (see Fig.10)

o Fasten the cylindric screws
o Place setting gauge 718 - W 7 onto sprocket bearing (see Fig.11)

o Turn drive disc 2, 736,1300, until the tooth of the setting gauge 718 - W 7
enters the threading guide 718.5042 (sce Fig.1l1)

o The threading guide 718.5042
has to lie flush on the tooth
of the setting gauge (see Fig.l1)

o Readjustment is made by turning
the grub screw 962,173
(see Fig.10, 11)

o0 Close sprocket guard 709.1480

o The sprocket guard must be situated
on stop at the setting gauge 718 - W 7
(see Fig.11,12)

o Adjustment is made by turning the
hexagonal nut 962,578 in the casing
underneath the sprocket bearing 701.1100

718 5042



§ 13/1 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 13/1

§ 13 REPLACEMENT OF SPROCKET BEARING 701,1100

o Take off lamphouse cover 718,2707

o Open sprocket guard 709.1480 (see Fig.10)
o Take off take-up sprocket

o Take off rear cover 718.1022 (733.2210)

o Loosen strongly cylindric screw 960,589 at flywheel 712.1203,
and pull off flywheel (see also § 24)

For MARK-S 802: o Pull off Bz-washer 967.330 at flywheel 718,5004
o Take off flywheel and 2 washers

o Loosen strongly cylindric screws .
960.586 at gear wheel 718.1075 Flgg
e

(see Fig.9)
736 1300

o Take off gear wheel and washer

o Pull out sprocket 718.1117 (see Fig.10) 960 586
o Unscrew 3 cylindric screws 960,517 and

take off sprocket bearing 701,1100
(see Fig.9) i =

960517 (3x)

REASSEMBLY, 718 1075

o Put on the sprocket bearing and fasten it slightly
o Put on temporarily the sprocket spindle and the gear wheel
ADJUSTMENT

o Adjust the teeth play between the gear wheel and the drive disc 2,
736.1300, to a low grade by shifting the sprocket bearing (see Fig.9)

o Take off the gear wheel and fasten the cylindric screws at the
sprocket bearing

o Put on shim 700 - S 16, the washer and the gear wheel

o Hold sprocket spindle against it and fasten cylindric screws
at gear wheel

o Put flywheel onto the capstan 712.1205

o Put the flywheel and the capstan onto stop towards each other
and fasten the cylindric screw at the flywheel (see also § 24)



§ 12

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 12

§ 12

REPLACEMENT OF CONNECTION LEVER 718.1106

Remove claw mechanism 718.1144 (719.,1144) (see § 8)

Remove threading guides (see § 11)

Take off circlips 967.413, 967.415, and 2 washers at connection

lever 718.1106 (see Fig.8)

Unhook spring 702,4110
and take off connection
lever (see Fig.8)

Unscrew 2 cylindric screws
960,508

Take off 2 washers and
stop plate 718,3426

REASSEMBLY in reverse order

of succession

ADJUSTMENT

o Loosen 2 cylindric screws 960,508 (see Fig.8)

o

o

Press down threading guide

Fig.8
=967 415
\952 106

1—718 1108

967 410
L/

o |___}-9%2132

702410

952 116

7183426

960 508
—736 1714

Put stop plate 718.3426 during O-position of main switch
to stop of tilting lever 736.1714 (see Fig.8)

Upon threading position of the main switch the pressure roller

700.2090 has to be at distance of

from the capstan 712,1205 (718.1208)

READJUSTMENT by displacement of the stop plate 718.3426



§ 11

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 11

§ 11

REPLACEMENT OF THREADING GUIDES 739.3400 on MARK-S 802, 807

REPLACEMENT OF THREADING GUIDES 718.1103, 1105, 3402

on MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

Take off lamphouse cover 718,2707

Pull off main switch, level control and superimposing control

Unscrew screw 714,4448 and take off cover 718.1256

Take off 3 Bz-washers 967.325 and 3 washers from the threading guides

Close the threading guides 718.1103, 1105, and 3402, and pull them
off together

ATTENTION to 6 rollers 718,3416

On MARK-S 802, 807:

o Take off Bz-washer 967.325, 2 washers and threading guide 739,3400

REASSEMBLY

o Stick together the threading guidés in threading position, so that
the toothed segments engage

o Put in the rollers and put the threading guides which were sticked
together, onto the studs on the casing and connection lever,

o Put on the washers and Bz-washers

o Take care of the adjustment of loop former 718,3412 (see § 8)



§ 10

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 10

REPLACEMENT OF CLAW TIP 703.1310, 703,1320 on MARK-S 802, 807

REPLACEMENT OF CLAW TIP 706.1310,0n MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

Remove lamphouse cover 718.2707

Take out lamp 907,202 (907.203)

Take out projection lens

Take out film pressure plate and f£ilm guide

Put the claw tip into its lowest position by turning the setting
knob 702.4950 (see Fig.15)

Screw open claw tool 706 - W 1 and insert part 3

Push the claw tool through the claw 718.1152 (719.1152) and
put the top of part 3 into the drill of the claw tip

Screw close the claw tool until the claw tip is pressed out

Screw open the claw tool and take it out

Exchange part 3 against riveting part 2 and put it in part 1

Put in new claw tip

Insert the claw tool and screw carefully until the claw tip is

in the counter piece and the riveting part presses jtself against
the claw tip. Make another half turn with the claw tool in this

position, Then screw open the claw tool and take it out.

Control the tight fastening of the claw tip

OCCASIONALLY re-riveting of the claw tip

o

Control working depth and centering position of the claw tip
(see § 9)



§ 9/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 9/2

ADJUSTMENT
o Put on film guide Super-8, 718,1140

o Turn the shutter until the shutter is in the middle of its
transport way

o Put the claw gauge 700 - S 72, with its strong side towards the claw
tip, into the film guide

o Loosen the grub screw on the shutter and shift the shutter until
the claw has reached the same height as the claw gauge

o Fasten the grub screw on the shutter
o The claw tip must not overtop the claw gauge

o Turn round the claw gauge and put it onto the claw tip with its
narrow side

o The claw gauge must overtop the claw gauge
o Fasten the second on the shutter
o Push frame line lever until stop

o Put on the slot gauge 718 - W 4, so that the claw tip passes through
the perforation hole

o Loosen slightly the 2 cylindric screws 960.514 at the frame line
lever and turn the eccenter E until the claw tip is in the middle
of the perforation hole (see Fig.7)

o Fasten the cylindric screws

o Put the frame line lever to the other stop (by means of the frame
line setting screw) and check centering position of the claw tip.

OCCASIONALLY: Readjust !

ATTENTION:
o The settings influence each other

o Take off film guide Super-8 and build in claw mechanism (see § 8)



§ 9/1

MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 9/1

REPLACEMENT OF CLAW 719.1152 at MARK-S 802, 807

REPLACEMENT OF CLAW 718.1152 at MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

Remove claw mechanism 718,1144 (719.1144) (see § 8)

Loosen strongly 2 grub screws 962.096 at the shutter 718.1143
and pull off the shutter (see Fig.5)

L 7031260

960 514

e 952 115
~1 @\952 097

fallweise
X)occasionally
eventuellement

Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960,514 at frame line lever 703.1260
(see Fig.7)

Take off 2 washers and the claw 718,1152 (719.1152) (see Fig.7)

There are 2 washers between the claw and the frame line lever
(see Fig.7)

ATTENTION to claw spring 700.4650 !

o Take off washer from the claw

REASSEMBLY

(6] Put the washer onto the claw, and the claw on the frame line lever
o] Insert the washers between the claw and frame line lever

[o} Fasten claw with cylindric screws and hook in claw spring

Put on shutter in such a way that claw will engage, and fasten
the shutter with a grub screw



§ 8/3 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 8/3

o Press down guide 718.1103 (739.3400). (Threading position)

(o} Turn eccenter E in such a way that the edge of the loop former
touches the film guide 718,1140 (see Fig.6)

o Put on film guide 718.3420 and press strongly. Must not be loose
(see Fig.6)

o Push in the sprocket shaft
o Put on shim 700 - S 50, washer and gear wheel 718,3292

o Put on the first circlip and push while holding the sprocket shaft
against

o Put on the second circlip and take out shim 700 - S 50

o Put on washer, gear wheel 712,5010, washer and circlip

o Put the friction parts onto the reel arm and adjust them (see § 6)

o Fit the transformer (see § 5)

o Connect projector to the mains and switch to "Forward run with light"
o Thread in a SMPTE Super-8 test film (SMPTE Super-8 = 718 - W 9)

o Center test film with frame adjusting screw

o Test film may jitter for about 5% of frame height, before it reaches
the take-up sprocket, with the threading guide pressed down during
the projection. This corresponds to one half of the "A" of the test film

READJUSTMENT

o Take out film pressure plate 718,1132 and projection lens

o Put claw into transport position, that means the claw must engage
as near as possible at the upper perforation edge, into the perforation
hole
("Forward run with light" and threading guide pressed down strongly)

o Readjustment is made by loosening the 2 grub screws 962,096 at
setting ring 700,5200 (see Fig.5)

0 Turn setting ring and fasten grub screws

o Repeat threading procedure

o Adjust take-up sprocket (see § 13)

0 Let test film run through and check frame line setting

(s} The setting range of the frame line must be symmetrically deviated
at forward- and reverse projection on single-size projectors (802, B0O7)
and on multi-size projectors (807D, 810D, 810D Lux) it must be
adjusted in such a way that the entire width of the frame line is
visible on both film sizes,

READJUSTMENT

o Loosen slightly 2 cylindric screws 960.514 (see Fig.7)
o Shift slightly the claw 718.1152 (719.1152) and fix it (see Fig.7)
o Check claw centering position ( see § 9)

o Repeat threading procedure



§ 8/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 8/2
o Take off feed sprocket 703.1511, 707.1170 (see Fig.6)
o} Take off 2 circlips 967.419 and gear wheel 718.3292 (see Fig.5)
o Take off washers and pull out sprocket shaft 718.1123
Fig.6
718 3412 E 703 1511(S)
| 707 1170(N)
/—.————‘g'_—
//
/ N
£ N
! 1/ s
l'-l“'""—‘ |
78 140(S) | |
™~
NBNBIN ] jH_]
718 3420
o Pull off film guide 718.3420 (see Fig.6)
o Take off circlip 967.350 and washers
o Take off loopformer 718.3412 (see Fig.6) and spring for
loopformer 702,4230
() Unscrew cylindric screw 960.586 and take off 2 springs 712,5020
(see Fig.5)
o Unscrew 2 centering screw 960,525 and cylindric screw 960,592
at claw mechanism (see Fig,5)
o Lift out claw mechanism
REASSEMBLY
e] Insert claw mechanism and hook it with shutter 718.1143 into the
coupling sleeve 700,5290 (see Fig.5, § 16)
o Fasten the claw mechanism with 2 centering screws and cylinder screw
o Put on setting springs and fasten them
ADJUSTMENT
o Insert loop former in such a way that eccenter E is pushed into
the drill of the loop former (see Fig.6)
[o} Insert film pressure plate and film guide



8/1

MARK - S 802, 807, BO7D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 8/1

o

REPLACEMENT OF CLAW MECHANISM 719,1144 at MARK-S 802, 807

REPLACEMENT OF CLAW MECHANISM 718.1144 at MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

Remove lamphouse cover 718,2707

Pull out projection lens

Take out film pressure plate and film guide

Unscrew frame adjusting screw 718,1167 (733.1024)

Remove transformer (see § 5)

Take off knurled nut 700,3990, pressure spring 701,4230,

2 washers, coupling disc 704,5640, friction disc 506.3870,

felt washer 952,961, lock wheel 712.5004 and 2 washers at
reel arm 718.1184 (736.1102) (see Fig.2)

Fig.5

967419 956 525

7183292 (2x)
712 5010 )
N
R == ! @—960 523
967 415 [/ A
' | 962 096
962 096 \\ /®
(ZX) \\~// > 7 i
7005290
O n
7005200 l:
Q P 78 1143
A

A
960592 956 525
712 5020

960 586

Take off circlip 967,415, washer, gear wheel 712,5010 and washer
from claw mechanism (see Fig.5)



§ 7 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 7

§ 7 REPLACEMENT OF REEL ARM 736,1100

o Remove rear cover 718.1022 (733.2210) g 4
o Take off knurled nut 700.3990, pressure 700 3980
spring 701.4230, 2 washers, coupling
disc 704,5640, friction disc 506.3870, % 701 4230
felt washer 952,961, lock wheel 712,5008 o gE7 6
and 2 washers (see Fig.4)
5063870_ ——704 5640

o Unscrew 2 cylindric screws 960,426 at 952 96
friction plate 701.4190 (see Fig.4) %’712 5008
952210

o Remove friction plate and lock 718.3068

. 960 426 ' ‘E’ 960 426
(see Fig.4) \-ﬁ |
!
|

ey 5 57.326 . w 701 4190
o Take off Bz-washer 967.326, washer, 718 3068 q=‘_——%—="

cogwheel 701,4160 and washer (see Fig.4)
962210~ == 2073%

(&) Unscrew 2 hexagonal nuts 956,820 with EEE:

box-end wrench 700 - S 19 (sce Fig.4) 952 255X) ;2;48122 -
(5] Take off washer, dishwasher 968,129 256%) === (2x

and washer 700,4110 (see Fig.4) 968129 m————g52 341

—q‘::n

o Pull out reel arm 736,1100 and take ———700.4110

off washer (see Fig.4) i

s i o ——

REASSEMBLY in reverse order of succession
[
st 952 34

s} Fix first hexagonal nut with box-¢nd 952 345

wrench 700 - S8 19 to such an extent that

reel arm can still be easily moved
o Replace box-end wrench by fork wrench

and fasten second hexagonal nut with

box-end wrench

—736 1100
ADJUSTMENT
: =]

(6] Swing out reel arm
o Place universal film reel on reel arm fallwgise

and jam in a leader of approx. 70 cm X) occasionally

(2 feet) length eventuellement

o Connect projector to the mains and switch to forward run
[} Hook CORREX spring scale into film end

) The friction value should be between

45 - 70 grams

READJUSTMENT

o Turn knurled nut 700,3990 until friction value is obtained



§ 6/2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 6/2

o Insert lock 700.4120 according to Fig.3

! 7004310

700 4120

ADJUSTMENT
o Swing up reel arm

o Place universal film reel on reel arm and jam in a leader of

approx. 70 cm (2 feet) length
o Connect projector to the mains and switch to reverse run
0 Hook CORREX spring scale into film end

] The friction value should be between

100 - 140 grams

READJUSTMENT

[} Turn knurled nut 700.3990 until correct friction value is obtained



§ 6/1 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 6/1

§ 6 REPLACEMENT OF REEL ARM 736.1102 at MARK-S 802, 807
REPLACEMENT OF REEL ARM 718.1184 at MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

o Remove transformer (see §5) F_-
ig.2
o Take off knurled nut 700,3990, pressure e
spring 701.4230,”2 washers, coupling disc apgemn——— 700 3990
704,5640, friction disc 506.3870, felt %p
washer 952.961, lock wheel 712,5004, égr——ml 4230
and 2 washers (see Fig.2) =05 326
o Remove circlip 967.415, washer and 5063870\ &/”704 5640
idler gear 712.5010 from claw mechanism 952 961 1
718.1144 (719.1144) (see Fig.5) [fj—m 5004
1
o Take off Bz-washer 967.326, washer, 952 261
lock 700,4120, cogwheel 700,4130, and 967 326
2 washers (see Fig.2) 952 261 _—é"‘! 700 4120
i
(s} Unscrew 2 hexagonal nuts 956.820 with "m:
box-end wrench 700 - S 19 (see Fig.2) 700 4130
%2 804—=F= 952 256
o Pull out reel arm 718.1184 (736.1102) 956 820(2
X m
and take off washer (see Fig.2) (2x) I 952 344
]
968 129 —
° i e =l 700 4110
!
I n
REASSEMBLY in reverse order of succession. ‘{ i
|
l A
o Fix first hexagonal nut 956.820 with 952 31’5_'_&?;'
box-end wrench 700 - S 19 to such an
extent that reel arm can still be
easily moved
o Replace box-end wrench by fork wrench
718 - W 6 736 102X)
718 1184X)
o) Hold first hexagonal nut with fork wrench \\
and fasten second hexagonal nut with x\
box-end wrench f

| S

fallweise
X)occasionally

éventuellement



§ 5 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 5

§ 5 REPLACEMENT OF TRANSFORMER 860.1041, 1042, 1170 on MARK-S 802, 807, 807D

REPLACEMENT OF TRANSFORMER 860.1125, 1133, 1164 on MARK-S 810D, 810D Lux

o Remove rear cover 718,1022 (733.2210)

o Pull off connection leads from transformer

o Unhook cable form 718,1511 from plug receptacle support
o Unscrew 2 cylinder screws 960.766 (960,768, 960.671)

o Take out transformer

o -l
) | = 0 718151
schwarz =]
o o 860 1041X)
860 1042x)
860 1170X)
860 1125X)
860 1130%)
906 721 i 860 1160%)
906 805 3 O 230 :::’
o 220 rougo
960 766X) =
= =
1 o)
g »?" 1\ 960 766
o gy 960 768%)
By o 960 671X)
weifl o Mo
% whi
! ;o;: : < *ﬁ[
“}wm x)fcllwqise i
occasiona
:::3 \gl':::\: :':wfk éventuellemyent

REASSEMBLY in reverse order of succession.



§ 4

MARK S 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

§ 4
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§ 4

HARK § 802, 807, 807 O, 810 D, 810 D Lux

§ 4
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§ 4

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The amplifier may be divided in four essential groups of function:

1. Pre-Amplifier

2. Power Amplifier

3. Automatic Volume Control
4,

Oscillator

Pre-Amplifier:

The pre-amplifier consists of the integrated circuit TAA 310 A and the
elements of the frequency-dependent negative feedback. Upon recording,

a sound signal reaches the input of the pre-amplifier, is being amplified
and pre-equalized, and then reaches the soundhead. Contemporarily the
signal which has been taken up can be monitored via the power amplifier
and the loudspeaker at a reduced sound volume. Upon playback, the signal
coming from the soundhead is fed to the power amplifier, amplified and
equalized.

Power Amplifier

The power amplifier consists of the integrated circuit LA 4031.
Alternatively the inbuilt or a suitable external loudspeaker may be
connected, However, it has to be taken care of the fact that the
connected impedance is not lees than 4 Ohm, otherwise an overcharge
of the power stage might be possible.

Automatic Volume Control

The automatic volume control is achieved by a change of the amplification
factor. This change is caused by the transistor B 6, which more or less
charges the first amplifier stage by the variable internal resistance.
This transistor B 6 is not current-fed and is driven by the transistor

B 7. A part of the output voltage of the pre-amplifier is recitified

and filtered and serves as control voltage to the transistor B 7.

Oscillator

The oscillator supplies the necessary high frequency for erasing and
pre-magnetization, The erase head can be switched off for sound mixing,
super-imposing and similar procedures, and the level on the soundhead can
be varied at choice between O and maximum.



§ 3 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 3
Complaint Defect Remedy of Defect
Recording key 700,1400| Recording key is damaged Replace recording key § 15
is not locked
No recording Soundhead unit 718,1239 Replace soundhead unit
(719.1239) interrupted 718,1239 (719.1239) § 19

Sliding switch 206.067
interrupted

Sliding switch in
incorrect position

Loudspeaker 908,007

Replace sliding switch

Put sliding switch to

N or S

Replace loudspeaker

interrupted
Amplifier interrupted Replace amplifier § 22
Bowden cable 718,3120 Fix Bowden cable
not correctly fixed correctly § 15
No playback Soundhead unit 718,1239 Replace soundhead unit
(719.1239) interrupted 71'8.1239 (1719.1239) § 19
Sliding switch 906.067 Replace sliding switech
interrupted
Sliding switeh in Put sliding switch to
incorrect position N or S
Loudspeaker 908.007 Replace loudspeaker
interrupted
Amplifier interrupted Replace amplifier § 22
Bowden cable 718.,3120 Fix Bowden cable
not correctly fixed correctly § 15
Playback irregular Flywheel is loose Fix flywheel
Capstan jams Replace capstan
Lower film loop too small | Adjust film loop § 8, § 13
Sound stripe incorrect See § 24
Playback level too low|Soundhead 718.1229 Replace soundhead unit § 19
(719.1229) is worn off
Hum Sound pressure plate Ad just sound pressure
718.1406 does not touch plate § 19
the soundhead correctly
Compensation coils Ad just compensation
are displaced coils § 19, § 22




§ 3 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 3
Complaint Defect Remedy of Defect
Film fails to rewind|Friction at reel arm Ad just friction § 6
736.1102 (718.1184) too low
Wind-off friction at Clean friction parts
reel arm 736.1100 too hard

Lock 718.3068 is broken

Lock 700,4120 is not
corrcctly mounted

Replace lock 718,3068 § 7

Insert lock 700,4120
correctly § 6

Motor 718,2703
(2704, 2705)
is not running

Motor is interrupted

Connection leads

Replace motor § 17

Put on connection

fell off motor leads
Motor bearing jams Replace rotor and
bearing platis § 18
Motor is running Rotor 877.2018 unbalanced Replace rotor § 18
intermitt .
R Bearing worn out Replace bearing
plates § 14
Rotor has too much Ad just axial play § I8

axial play

Filmed subjects Pro jector is running Ad just running speed § 17
move too fast too fast
Filmed subjects Projector is running Ad just running speed § 17
nove too slow too slow
Diflerence in Votor centering position Put motor into
running specd is incorrocct centre position § 17
fz:zi;f i:: Drive discs are abraded Replace drive disc 2,

v 736.1300 § 16
Pro jector speed Drive pulley 718,1070 Replace ¢rive pulley S 18

cannot be changed

Jjams

Projection lamp
does not burn

Lamp is burnt out

Connection leads
fell off transformer

Lamp plug makes
bad contact

Micro switch 906,002
does not operate

Replace lamp

Re-connect connection
leads

Pull in lamp plug correctly
or replace it

Ad just micro switch § 17
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TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE

Complaint

Defect

Remedy of Defect

Film cannot
be threaded

Film leader is not
correctly trimmed

Film leader is creased

Claw tip is broken

Use film trimmer 790.1121

Replace film leader

Replace claw tip § 10

Film jams at
soundhead unit

Sound pressure plate
718,1406 is not lifted

Stop plate 718,3426
is displaced

Tilting lever 719,1247
is misaligned

Incorrect splices on film

Ad just sound pressure

plate § 19

Adjust stop plate § 12
Adjust tilting lever § 19

Renew film splices

Film runs obliquely
at capstan

Pressure roller 700,2080
is displaced

Ad just pressure roller
§ 21

Film jams at
take-up sprocket

Take-up sprocket guard
709.,1480 open

Take-up sprocket is

Close take-up sprocket
guard

Adjust take-up sprocket

displaced § 13
Guides are displaced Adjust guides § 11
Film fails to Film leader is bent in Replace film leader
wind up reverse direction
Friction at reel arm Ad just friction § 7
736,1100 too low
Lock 718.3068 is broken Replace lock § 7

Picture is unsteady

Film loop size is

Adjust film loop size

incorrect § 8
Claw tip is not in centre Adjust claw tip § 9
of perforation hole

Frame line cannot Frame line adjustment Check frame line

be adjusted is displaced adjustment § 8




§ 2 MARK S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 2
PREIS
PRICE
PRIX
WERKZEUGE—-TOOLS —OUTILS §
0S/ASISA
Verbindungsstecker A
718
20 Al . .
260 l e — Connection plug A 23 50,—
WO Fiche de connexion A
71 8 Meildkabel (51
== Measuring cable C 23 70,—~
szr Cable de mesure €
R=10k  C=250pF 718 Filterkabel F
r- ———————— -
e e Filter cable F 23 80,—
I
ST W24
|
= .___—E _1_-_1_1: Cible de filtre F
71 8 Mellkabel G
. Measuring cable G 23 70,—
WEW Cable de mesure G
71 8 MeRkabel R
SFr=——— :-[‘D_ e i Measuring cable R 23 70,—
Wzsr Cable de mesure R
718 MeRkabel S
== Measuring cable S 23 70,—~
w27 Cable de mesure S




§ 2 MARK - S 802, 807, 807D, 810D, 810D Lux § 2
Preis
§ price
WERKZEUGE - TOOLS - OUTILS s
oS/AS/SA
71 8 MeBbehel £
[ D Dj
’ CererEme——— Measuring device 17 180,-—
WS Outil mesurage
7 1 8 Gabelschliissel 17 mm
6
E— 7
Clef &8 fourche 17 mm
/ / 718 Einstellehre
7
e | Ad justing gauge 13 80,--
\ W7 Outil de réglage
71 8 SMPTE Super 8 Testfilm (3m)
s (| SMPTE Super 8 film (10ft) 13 80,——
W g SMPTE Super 8 film (3metres)
71 8 Reparaturadapter
assssm==w | Repair adapter 23 700, -=
W10 Adapteur de réparation
fFras=" 1
I .
56k |} : 7 1 8 Pegelstellgerit
! | l-——x:n
5°°‘9! — emmmemesss | Tevel adjustment device 22 100,--
Bloai | E
| | Régulateur du niveau
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§ 2

Preis
§ price
WERKZEUGE - TOOLS - OUTILS Rike
0S/AS/SA
700 Abziehvorrichtung
smmmm———m| Pulling - off device 18 130,—-
Sz Gabarit d'extraction
700 Abstandslehre
e Clearance gauge 18 80,--
83 Gabarit d'ecartement
Spion 0,1 mm
13
= = Shim 0,1 mm 12,—-
18
S1 6 Espion 0,1 mm
700 Steckschliissel 17 mm
6
CECTETmemET Key 17 mm 65,——
7
S1 g Clef 17 mm
700 Spion 0,05 mm
Shim 0,05 mm 8 22 ,—-
850 Espion 0,05 mm
700 Greiferlehre
—— | Claw gauge 9 24,--
872 Calibre
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TECHNICAL DATA:

Fillm size:

Reel size:

Change of film size:

Lens:

Illumination system:

Frames per second:

Film threading:
Focusing:
Frame adjustment:

Driving system:

Control:

Switch positions
of main switch:

Microphone input:
Phono input:

Line output:

External loudspeaker:
Recording indicator:

Superimposing indic:

Recording level control:

Monitoring during
recording:

Amplifier:

Super-8,Single-8,Standard-8 for MARK-S 807D,
810D, 810D Lux.
Super-8,Single-8 for MARK-S 807,

Reel takes up to 180 meters (600 ft) acetate film
without sound stripe,
or up to 150 meters (500 ft) acetate film
with sound stripe.
For polyester film accordingly more.

On MARK-S 807D, 810D, 810D Lux

change of feed sprocket and take-up sprocket,
change of film pressure plate and film guide.
Switch over sound switch.

MARK-S 807, 807D: Zoom lens VARIO-EUPRONET

1,6 / 17-30 mm, 5 lens elements.
MARK-S B810D: Zoom lens VARIO-EUPRONET

1,3 / 15-30 mm, 7 lens elements.
MARK-S 810D Lux: Zoom lens SUPROGON-ZOOM

1,0 / 18-28 mm, 12 lens elements.

MARK-S 807, 807D: Halogen lamp 12V / 75W, with diathermic
reflector and 2,4V preheating
to protect the lamp.

MARK-S 810D, 810D Lux: Halogen lamp 12V / 100W, with
diathermic reflector and 2,4V
preheating to protect the lamp.

18 £/s (16,5-18 £/s), 24 /s (23,5-25,5 £/s)
continuously adjustable,

Entirely automatic up to the core of the rear reel.
By knurled knob (on MARK-S 810D Lux by front lens ring).
By knurled knob,

Shaded pole asynchroneous motor, by drive discs
(without belts),

By main switch.

Threading position - Forward run without light and sound -
Forward projection - Recording position - Stop position -
Reverse run without light - Rewind -

Reverse projection

Contact 3 and 2 (shielding) 0,3 - 10 mV, 4,7 kOhm

Contact 1 and 2 (shielding) 0,3 mV-2 V, 4,7 kOhm - 1 MOhm
Contact 3 and 2 (shielding) Ra 100 kOhm, Va 450 mV

4 - 8 Ohm, approx. 3 — 6 W

Red signal lamp.

Yellow signal lamp,

Adjustment of the integrated automatic volume control.

By means of in-built loudspeaker.

Combined recording- and playback amplifier.
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of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

transformer

reel arm 736.1102 (718.,1184)

reel arm 736.1100

claw mechanism 719.1144 (718,1144)
claw 719,1152 (718.1152)

claw tip 703.1310 (706.1310)

threading guides 739.3400 (718.1103, 718.1105, 718.34CC

connection lever 718.1106

sprocket bearing 701.,1100

lamp holder 718,1262

recording key 700,1400

drive disc 2, 736,1300

motor

rotor 877.2018

soundhead unit 718.1239 (719.1239)
tilting lever 719.1247 (736.1714)
pressure roller 700.2090

amplifier 718.1369 (741.1365)

amplifiers

Modifications
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FOR POSITION OF SPARE PARTS REFER TO

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE

The colours of the wires mentioned in the repair manual
may not always correspond to the actual wire colours in
the projector, but the position of the wires remains

unchanged.

"EUMIG" Elektrizitdts- und Metallwarenindustrie Technical Service

OCTOBER 1974
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REPAIR MANUAL
MODE DE REPARATION



